

No. 18-217

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

DONALD E. JEFFREY III
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BRITTANY M. JONES
Attorney

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Under <i>Teague</i> , rights and retroactivity are separate steps.....	12
II. <i>Miller</i> was about rights; <i>Montgomery</i> was about retroactivity.....	18
III. Neither <i>Miller</i> nor <i>Montgomery</i> sets forth a new rule about non-mandatory life- without-parole sentences.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	17
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	33
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	25
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	17
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998)	13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	17
<i>California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	31
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	17
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	12
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	14, 15, 29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	14
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	14
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	29, 30
<i>Duncan v. Commonwealth</i> , 343 S.E.2d 392 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	26
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	16
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	17
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	17
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995)	17
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	19, 25, 35
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	17
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	13
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	8, 9, 15, 35
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	13
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	34
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	16
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014)	24
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017)	6, 13, 24, 33
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	13
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	17, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	33
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	26
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	13, 14
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	14, 15, 17
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	1
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<i>Maynard v. Cartright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muhammad v. Commonwealth</i> , 619 S.E.2d 16 (Va. 2005)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Muhammad v. Kelly</i> , 575 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15, 16, 30
<i>Pickelsimer v. Wainwright</i> , 375 U.S. 2 (1963)	13
<i>Rankin v. Commonwealth</i> , 825 S.E.2d 81 (Va. 2019)	5
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	33
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 326 (1976)	26
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	26
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973)	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4, 18, 25, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	11, 17, 28
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	17, 26
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	17
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	17
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	25
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	33, 34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	8, 16
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	17
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	25, 26, 27
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	30
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	29
Sup. Ct. R. 15(3)	24
Miscellaneous:	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i> <i>Collateral Attacks on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	16
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	34
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (No. 10–9647)	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (No. 10–9646)	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (No. 14–280)	22, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (No. 87–6177)	30
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (No. 10–9646)	28
U.S. Amicus Brief, <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) (No. 14–280)	26
